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GRILL GURU ROTISSERIE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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Congratulations on your Grill Guru Rotisserie! In this manual, you will find instructions for the safe and easy
use of this product. Please read these instructions carefully and keep them for future reference.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Refer to the visual assembly plan at the beginning of this manual for the
step-by-step assembly of the rotisserie on your kamado.

Before Use:
1. Always be alert and use your common sense when using the rotisserie.

2. Assemble the rotisserie on the barbecue following the visual step-by-step plan at the beginning of
this manual while the barbecue is still cold. Follow these steps carefully for proper and safe use.
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3. Check the product before use and do not use it if the power cord is
damaged. If in doubt, contact our customer service.

During Use:
1. Secure the dish to be prepared firmly between the two clamps on the spit.\
2. Place the spit in the rotisserie and close the barbecue lid.

3. Then, connect the rotisserie to the power supply. Ensure that the power cord does not come into contact with
hot parts of the barbecue. If using an extension cord, make sure it is suitable for this application and grounded.

4. Turn on the rotation with the on/off switch on the product.

After Use:
1. Turn off the rotisserie and unplug it from the outlet.
2. Make sure both the barbecue and the rotisserie have fully cooled down before storing the appliance.

3. Keep the appliance clean, dry, and free from oil or grease. Always ensure the plug is disconnected
from the outlet during cleaning and that the product is dry before using it again.

GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

« Always wear suitable heat-resistant « Voltage: 220-240V 50-60Hz
gloves when using the product. - Power: 4W

- Stay with the appliance at all times when it is + Water resistance: IPX4
turned on. Always unplug it when not in use or + Insulation class: F
when there is insufficient supervision. + The rotisserie fits Grill Guru M,

SR L, and XL kamado models.
« Do not use the rotisserie in rainy weather or near flammable

substances. Avoid contact with water and moisture. DISPOSAL

« Keep loose hair and clothing away from the product.
Never throw the appliance in the trash.

Dispose of it at the designated electronic waste
collection site in your local municipality.

« Keep children and pets at a distance.

« Use the rotisserie only outdoors.

+ Not intended for commercial use.

«Use the rotisserie only for its intended purpose.

Enjoy your Grill Guru Rotisserie and follow these guidelines for safe and easy use.



Gefeliciteerd met uw Grill Guru Rotisserie! In deze handleiding vindt u instructies voor veilig en eenvoudig
gebruik van dit product. Lees deze instructies aandachtig door en bewaar ze voor toekomstige referentie.
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ASSEMBLAGE-INSTRUCTIES

Raadpleeg het visuele montageplan aan het begin van deze handleiding voor
de stapsgewijze montage van de rotisserie op uw kamado.

Voor gebruik:
1. Wees altijd alert en gebruik uw gezonde verstand bij het gebruik van de rotisserie.

2. Monteer de rotisserie op de barbecue volgens het visuele stappenplan aan het begin van deze handleiding,
terwijl de barbecue nog koud is. Volg deze stappen zorgvuldig voor een juist en veilig gebruik.

3. Controleer het product voor gebruik en gebruik het niet als de stroomkabel
beschadigd is. Neem bij twijfel contact op met onze klantenservice.

Tijdens gebruik:
1. Bevestig het te bereiden gerecht stevig tussen de twee klemmen op het spit.
2. Plaats het spit in de rotisserie en sluit de deksel van de barbecue.

3. Sluit vervolgens de rotisserie aan op de stroomvoorziening. Zorg ervoor dat de stroomkabel
niet in contact komt met hete delen van de barbecue. Als u een verlengsnoer gebruikt,
controleer dan of deze geschikt is voor deze toepassing en geaard is.

4. Schakel het draaien in met de aan/uit-schakelaar op het product.

Na gebruik:
1. Schakel de rotisserie uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
2. Zorg ervoor dat zowel de barbecue als de rotisserie volledig zijn afgekoeld voordat u het apparaat opbergt.

3. Houd het apparaat schoon, droog en vrij van olie of vet. Zorg ervoor dat de stekker altijd uit het
stopcontact is tijdens het schoonmaken en dat het product droog is voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

- Draag altijd geschikte hittebestendige « Spanning: 220-240V 50-60Hz
handschoenen bij gebruik van het product. « Vermogen: 4W
« Blijf te allen tijde bij het apparaat wanneer het is - Waterresistance: IPX4

ingeschakeld. Trek de stekker altijd uit het stopcontactals het | = Insulation class: F .
apparaat niet wordt gebruikt of als er onvoldoende toezichtis. | * De rotisserie past op een Grill

« Gebruik de rotisserie niet bij regenachtig weer of in de buurt Guru M, L en XL kamado.

van ontvlambare stoffen. Vermijd contact met water en vocht. M

+ Houd los haar en kleding uit de buurt van het product. ' -

« Houd kinderen en huisdieren op afstand. Gooi het apparaat nooit in de prullenbak.
) o ) ) Deponeer het op de daarvoor bestemde

+ Gebruik de rotisserie alleen buitenshuis. inzamellocatie voor elektronische

« Niet bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik. apparaten in uw plaatselijke gemeente.

« Gebruik de rotisserie uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel.

Geniet van uw Grill Guru Rotisserie en volg deze richtlijnen voor veilig en gemakkelijk gebruik op.
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Félicitations pour votre Rotisserie Grill Guru ! Dans ce manuel, vous trouverez des instructions pour une utilisation
siire et facile de ce produit. Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions et conservez-les pour référence future.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :

Consultez le plan de montage visuel au début de ce manuel pour I'assemblage
étape par étape de la rdtissoire sur votre kamado.

UTILISATION :

Avant utilisation :
1. Soyez toujours vigilant et utilisez votre bon sens lors de Iutilisation de la rdtissoire.

2. Assemblez la rotissoire sur le barbecue en suivant le plan visuel étape par étape au début de ce manuel pendant
que le barbecue est encore froid. Suivez attentivement ces étapes pour une utilisation correcte et sécuritaire.

3. Vérifiez le produit avant utilisation et ne I'utilisez pas si le cordon d'alimentation
est endommagé. En cas de doute, contactez notre service client.

Pendant I'utilisation :
1. Fixez fermement le plat a préparer entre les deux pinces sur la broche.
2. Placez la broche dans la rétissoire et fermez le couvercle du barbecue.

3. Ensuite, connectez la rotissoire a I'alimentation électrique. Assurez-vous que le cordon
d‘alimentation ne soit pas en contact avec les parties chaudes du barbecue. Si vous utilisez une
rallonge, assurez-vous qu'elle est adaptée a cette application et qu'elle est mise a la terre.

4. Activez la rotation avec l'interrupteur marche/arrét sur le produit.

Apres utilisation :
1. Fteignez la rétissoire et débranchez-la de la prise.
2. Assurez-vous que le barbecue et la rétissoire sont complétement refroidis avant de ranger I'appareil.

3. Gardez I'appareil propre, sec et exempt d'huile ou de graisse. Assurez-vous toujours que la fiche est
débranchée de la prise lors du nettoyage et que le produit est sec avant de |'utiliser a nouveau.

PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE GENERALES : ELIMINATION :

- Portez toujours des gants appropriés résistants - Tension : 220-240V 50-60Hz
a la chaleur lors de I'utilisation du produit. « Puissance : 4W

« Restez toujours prés de I'appareil lorsquil est allumé. : Re5|star1,_cea|’§au:|PX4
Débranchez toujours lorsque I'appareil n'est pas + Classe disolation : F

« Larétissoire convient aux modéles
- e . Grill Guru M, L et XL kamado.
« Nutilisez pas la rétissoire par temps de pluie ou
3 proximité de substances inflammables. Evitez M
tout contact avec I'eau et I'humidité.
« Tenez les cheveux longs et les vétements & Iécart du produit. | Ne jetez jamais 'appareil a la poubelle.

: : s g éposez-| in Il signé pour
« Gardez les enfants et les animaux domestiques a distance. Depo§e €aupo t.de collecte désigné pou
- o o les déchets électroniques de votre commune.
- Utilisez la rétissoire uniquement en extérieur.

utilisé ou en cas de surveillance insuffisante.

« Non destiné a un usage commercial.
« Utilisez la rétissoire uniquement a des fins prévues.

Profitez de votre Rotisserie Grill Guru et suivez ces directives pour une utilisation sdre et pratique.



Herzlichen Gliickwunsch zu lhrer Grill Guru Rotisserie! In diesem Handbuch finden Sie
Anweisungen fiir die sichere und einfache Verwendung dieses Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie diese
Anweisungen sorgfltig durch und bewahren Sie sie fiir zukiinftige Referenzen auf.
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Befolgen Sie fiir die schrittweise Montage der Rotisserie an Ihrem Kamado
das visuelle Montageplan am Anfang dieses Handbuchs.

Vor der Verwendung:
1. Seien Sie immer aufmerksam und verwenden Sie Ihren gesunden Menschenverstand bei der Verwendung der Rotisserie.

2. Montieren Sie die Rotisserie auf dem Grill gemaB dem visuellen Schritt-fiir-Schritt-Plan am Anfang dieses Handbuchs,
wahrend der Grill noch kalt ist. Befolgen Sie diese Schritte sorgfltig fiir eine ordnungsgemaBe und sichere Verwendung.

3. Uberpriifen Sie das Produkt vor der Verwendung und verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn das
Netzkabel beschddigt ist. Bei Unsicherheiten kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundenservice.

Wahrend der Verwendung:
1. Befestigen Sie das zuzubereitende Gericht fest zwischen den beiden Klemmen auf dem SpieRB.
2. Platzieren Sie den SpieB in der Rotisserie und schlieBen Sie den Grilldeckel.

3. Verbinden Sie dann die Rotisserie mit der Stromversorgung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzkabel
nicht mit heiBen Teilen des Grills in Kontakt kommt. Wenn Sie eine Verldngerungsschnur
verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass sie fiir diese Anwendung geeignet und geerdet ist.

4. Schalten Sie die Drehung mit dem Ein/Aus-Schalter am Produkt ein.

Nach der Verwendung:
1. Schalten Sie die Rotisserie aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sowohl der Grill als auch die Rotisserie vollstandig abgekiihlt sind, bevor Sie das Gerdt aufbewahren.

3. Halten Sie das Gerét sauber, trocken und frei von Ol oder Fett. Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass der Stecker
wahrend der Reinigung aus der Steckdose gezogen ist und das Produkt vor erneuter Verwendung trocken ist.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN

- Tragen Sie immer geeignete hitzebestandige « Spannung: 220-240V 50-60Hz
Handschuhe bei der Verwendung des Produkts. + Leistung: 4W

- Bleiben Sie jederzeit beim Gerit, wenn es eingeschaltet ist. . Wassgrdichtigkeit: PX4
Ziehen Sie den Stecker immer ab, wenn das Gerat nicht in + Isolationsklasse: F ,
Gebrauch ist oder wenn die Aufsicht unzureichend ist. +  Die Rotisserie passt auf Grill Guru

« Verwenden Sie die Rotisserie nicht bei Regenwetter M, L und XL Kamado-Modelle.
oder in der Nahe von brennbaren Substanzen. ENTSORGUNG
Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit Wasser und Feuchtigkeit.

- Halten Sie langes Haar und Kleidung vom Produkt fern. Werfen Sie das Gerdt niemals in den

Miill. Entsorgen Sie es an der dafiir

o ) ) vorgesehenen Sammelstelle fiir Elektrogerdte
« Verwenden Sie die Rotisserie nur im Freien. in Ihrer értlichen Gemeinde.

- Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere auf Abstand.

« Nicht fiir den gewerblichen Gebrauch vorgesehen.

« Verwenden Sie die Rotisserie nur fiir den vorgesehenen Zweck.

Viel SpaB mit Ihrer Grill Guru Rotisserie und befolgen Sie diese Richtlinien fiir eine sichere und bequeme Verwendung.
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Felicitari pentru Rotisorul Grill Guru! In acest manual, veti gdsi instructiuni pentru
utilizarea in conditii de sigurantd si usurintd a acestui produs. Va rugam sa cititi cu
atentie aceste instructiuni si sa le pastrati pentru referinte viitoare.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE ASAMBLARE

Consultati planul de asamblare vizual de la inceputul acestui manual pentru
asamblarea pas cu pas a rotisorului pe kamado-ul dvs.

UTILIZARE

inainte de utilizare:

1. Fiti intotdeauna vigilenti si folositi-va bunul simf atunci cand utilizati rotisorul.

2. Asamblati rotisorul pe gratar, urmand planul vizual pas cu pas de la inceputul acestui manual, in timp
ce gratarul este incd rece. Urmdriti cu atentie aceste pasi pentru o utilizare corecta si sigurd.

3. Verificati produsul inainte de utilizare si nu il utilizati daca cablul de alimentare
este deteriorat. In caz de indoiald, contactati serviciul nostru de clienti.

in timpul utilizarii:
1. Fixati ferm preparatul pe care doriti sa il gatiti intre cele doud cleme de pe spit.
2. Asezati spitul in rotisor si inchideti capacul gratarului.

3. Apoi, conectati rotisorul la sursa de alimentare. Asigurati-va ca cablul de alimentare nu
intrd in contact cu pdrtile fierbinti ale gratarului. Daca utilizati o prelungitoare, asigurati-
vd cd este potrivitd pentru aceastd aplicatie si este conectata la pamant.

4. Porniti rotatia cu comutatorul de pornire/oprire de pe produs.

Dupa utilizare:
1. Opriti rotisorul si deconectati-I din priza.
2. Asigurati-va cd atat gratarul, cat si rotisorul s-au rdcit complet inainte de a depozita aparatul.

3. Péstrati aparatul curat, uscat si fard ulei sau grasime. Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca mufa este
deconectata din priza in timpul curatarii si ca produsul este uscat inainte de a-l utiliza din nou.

PRECAUTII GENERALE DE SIGURANTA SPECIFICATII TEHNICE

« Purtati intotdeauna manusi adecvate rezistente « Tensiune: 220-240V 50-60Hz
la caldurd atunci cand utilizati produsul. « Putere: 4W

- Stai mereu langa aparat atunci cand este pornit. + Rezistenta la apa: IPX4
Deconectati-l intotdeauna cand nu este in utilizare + Clasa de izolatie: F
sau cand supravegherea este insuficient. + Rotisorul se potriveste modelelor

I . . . ) Grill Guru M, L si XL kamado.
« Nu utilizati rotisorul in timpul ploilor sau in apropierea ’

substantelor inflamabile. Evitati contactul cu apd si umiditatea. m

« Mentineti parul lung si hainele departe de produs. o )
« Mentineti copiii si animalele de companie la distan{d. Nu arungatl niciodata aparatul la gunoi.
Depuneti-I la punctul de colectare

«Utilizati rotisorul doar in aer liber. desemnat pentru echipamentele
+ Nu este destinat utilizrii comerciale. electronice in orasul dvs. local.

«Utilizati rotisorul doar in scopul sdu prevazut.

Bucurati-vd de Rotisorul Grill Guru si urmati aceste indicatii pentru o utilizare in conditii de sigurantd si confortabild.
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Gratulujeme k vaSemu Grill Guru Rotisserie! V tomto manudlu najdete pokyny pro bezpecné a snadné
pouZiti tohoto vyrobku. Prosim, peclivé si prectéte tyto pokyny a uchovejte je pro budouci odkazy.

POKYNY K MONTAZI

Pro krok za krokem montdz rotacniho grilu na vaSem kamado se podivejte
na vizudlni montdzni plan na zacatku tohoto manualu.

POUZITI

Pred pouzitim:

1. Vzdy budte pozorni a poutijte sviij zdravy rozum pfi pouzivani rotacniho grilu.

2. Sestavte rotacni gril na grilu podle vizualniho postupu krok za krokem na zacatku tohoto manuélu,
dokud je gril stale studeny. DodrZujte tyto kroky peclivé pro sprévné a bezpecné pouZiti.

-
=<
=
=
=z
=
w
-3
)
=
=
o
w
-3
o)
sl
)]
[
(=]
(-5
=
e
—J
o
-
=
e
o

3. Pfed pouzitim zkontrolujte vyrobek a nepouZivejte ho, pokud je napéjeci kabel
poskozeny. V pipadé pochybnosti kontaktujte nasi zdkaznickou podporu.

Béhem pouziti:
1. Peclivé upevnéte pokrm, ktery chcete pfipravit, mezi dvéma svorkami na hfebeni.
2. Umistéte hieben do rotacniho grilu a zavfete viko grilu.

3. Poté pfipojte rotacni gril k zdroji napdjeni. Ujistéte se, Ze napdjeci kabel nepfichazi do kontaktu s horkymi
Cdstmi grilu. Pokud pouZivéte prodluZovaci kabel, ujistéte se, Ze je vhodny pro tuto aplikaci a uzemnény.

4. Zapnéte rotaci pomoci vypinace na vyrobku.

Po pouziti:
5. Vypnéte rotacni gril a odpojte ho ze zasuvky.
6. Ujistéte se, Ze jak gril, tak rotacni gril, jsou plné vychlazené pted ulozenim spotfebice.

7. UdrZujte spotebic Cisty, suchy a bez oleje nebo tuku. VZdy zajistéte, Ze je zdstrcka
odpojena ze zdsuvky béhem cisténi a Ze je vyrobek suchy pred dalSim pouZitim.

OBECNA BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACE

« Vidy nosite vhodné tepelné odolné « Napéti: 220-240V 50-60Hz
rukavice pfi pouzivani vyrobku. « Vykon: 4W

- Zistarite u spotiebice vidy, kdyZ je zapnuty. Vidy ho odpojte, | = Qdolnost proti vodé: IPX4
kdyZ neni pouZivan, nebo kdyZ neni dostateny dohled. -+ Trida izolace: F

« NepouZivejte rotacni gril za desté nebo v blizkosti ) E;?;g;%‘r:|J|eGILOrTKAatII_b;|;;_S modely
hoflavych latek. Vyhnéte se kontaktu s vodou a vihkosti. ' ‘

«UdrZujte volné vlasy a obleceni od vyrobku. LIKVIDACE

« UdrZujte déti a domdci mazlicky na dostatecné vzdalenosti. Nikdy nepousivejte spatiebic do popelnice.

Vyhazujte ho na uréeném misté pro likvidaci
« Neni urceno pro komer¢ni pouZiti. elektronickych zafizeni ve vasi mistni obci.

« Rotacni gril pouZivejte pouze venku.

« Pouzivejte rotacni gril pouze pro jeho urceny ucel.

Uzijte si svdj Grill Guru Rotisserie a dodrZujte tyto pokyny pro bezpecné a pohodIné poufiti.

I
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Gratulerer med din Grill Guru Rotisserie! | denne veiledningen vil du finne instruksjoner for sikker og enkel bruk
av dette produktet. Vennligst les disse instruksjonene ngye og behold dem for fremtidig referanse.

MONTERINGSANVISNING

Se den visuelle monteringsplanen i begynnelsen av denne veiledningen for
trinnvise monteringsanvisninger for rotisseriet pa din kamado-grill.

For bruk:
1. Veer alltid oppmerksom og bruk sunn fornuft ndr du bruker rotisseriet.

2. Monter rotisseriet pd grillen i trdd med den visuelle trinnvise planen i begynnelsen av denne
veiledningen mens grillen fremdeles er kald. Falg disse trinnene naye for riktig og sikker bruk.

3. Sjekk produktet far bruk, og bruk det ikke hvis stramkabelen er skadet. Ved tvil, kontakt var kundeservice.

Under bruk:
1. Fest retten som skal tilberedes godt mellom de to klemmene pa spiddet.
2. Sett spiddet i rotisseriet og lukk lokket pa grillen.

3. Deretter kobler du rotisseriet til stramforsyningen. Forsikre deg om at stromkabelen
ikke kommer i kontakt med varme deler av grillen. Hvis du bruker en forlengelseskabel,
ma du serge for at den er egnet for denne bruken og er jordet.

4. SIa pd rotasjonen med av/pa-bryteren pd produktet.

Etter bruk:
1. SI& av rotisseriet og trekk ut stepselet fra stikkontakten.
2. Forsikre deg om at bade grillen og rotisseriet har kjalt seg helt ned fer du lagrer apparatet.

3. Hold apparatet rent, tert og fritt for olje eller fett. Pass alltid pa at stopselet er trukket ut
fra stikkontakten under rengjering og at produktet er tort for det brukes igjen.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSFORHOLDSREGLER TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

« Brukalltid egnet varmebestandige + Spenning: 220-240V 50-60Hz
hansker ndr du bruker produktet. - Effekt: 4W

« Hold deg ved apparatet til enhver tid ndr det er + Vannmotstand: IPX4
pa. Trekk alltid ut stopselet nar apparatet ikke er + Isolasjonsklasse:F
i bruk eller ndr det er utilstrekkelig tilsyn. + Rotisseriet passer til Grill Guru M,

L og XL kamado-modeller.
«Ikke bruk rotisseriet i regnvaer eller naer brennbare g

stoffer. Unnga kontakt med vann og fuktighet. m

« Hold lgst har og klzer unna produktet.
Kast aldri apparatet i sgpla. Lever det pa

« Hold barn og kjaledyr pa avstand. ) . )
o egnet innsamlingssted for elektronisk
+ Brukrotisseriet kun utenders. avfall i din lokale kommune.

« Ikke ment for kommersiell bruk.
« Bruk rotisseriet kun til det tiltenkte formalet.

Nyt din Grill Guru Rotisserie og fglg disse retningslinjene for sikker og enkel bruk.
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Grattis till din Grill Guru Rotisserie! | den har manualen hittar du instruktioner for saker och enkel anvandning
av den hdr produkten. Vanligen Ias dessa instruktioner noggrant och spara dem for framtida referens.
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MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR

Se den visuella monteringsplanen i borjan av denna manual for steg-
for-steg-montering av rotisseriet pa din kamado-grill.

Fore anvandning:
1. Var alltid uppmdrksam och anvand sunt foruft nar du anvénder rotisseriet.

2. Montera rotisseriet pa grillen enligt den visuella steg-for-steg-planen i borjan av denna manual
medan grillen fortfarande dr kall. Folj dessa steg noggrant for korrekt och séker anvandning.

3. Kontrollera produkten innan anvéndning och anvand den inte om stromkabeln
ar skadad. Vid tveksamheter, kontakta var kundtjanst.

Under anvdndning:
1. Fst rétten som ska tillagas stadigt mellan de tva kiammorna pa spettet.
2. Placera spettet i rotisseriet och stang grilllocket.

3. Anslut sedan rotisseriet till stromfdrsérjningen. Se till att stromkabeln inte kommer i kontakt med varma delar
av grillen. Om du anvander en forlangningskabel, se till att den &r lamplig for detta &ndamal och jordad.

4. SIa pd rotationen med av/pd-knappen pa produkten.

Allménna sakerhetsforeskrifter:
1. Stdng av rotisseriet och dra ut kontakten ur uttaget.
2. Seftill att bade grillen och rotisseriet har svalnat helt innan du forvarar apparaten.

3. Hall apparaten ren, torr och fri fran olja eller fett. Se alltid till att kontakten ar frankopplad
fran uttaget under rengdring och att produkten dr torr innan du anvéander den igen.

ALLMANNA SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

« Anvand alltid ldmpliga varmebestandiga « Spanning: 220-240V 50-60Hz
handskar nar du anvander produkten. - Effekt: 4W

« Hall dig vid apparaten nir den &r péslagen. Dra -+ Vattentathet: IPX4
alltid ur kontakten nér apparaten inte anvands + Isolationsklass:F
eller om det finns otillracklig tillsyn. + Rotisseriet passar Grill Guru M, L

s o . ) och XL kamado-modeller.
«Anvdnd inte rotisseriet i regnigt vader eller néra brandfarliga

amnen. Undvik kontakt med vatten och fukt. AVEALLSHANTERING

« Hall lost har och kidder borta fran produkten.
Slang aldrig apparaten i soporna. Kasta

den pa den angivna insamlingsplatsen for
elektroniska produkter i din lokala kommun.

« Hall barn och husdjur pa avstand.

« Anvand rotisseriet endast utomhus.

« Inte avsett for kommersiell anvéndning.

«Anvénd rotisseriet endast for sitt avsedda dndamal.

Njut av din Grill Guru Rotisserie och folj dessa riktlinjer for saker och enkel anvandning.



Onnittelut Grill Guru Rotisseriisi hankinnasta! Tassd ohjeessa [6yddt ohjeet tuotteen turvalliseen ja
helppoon kéyttoon. Lue nama ohjeet huolellisesti ja sailyta ne tulevaa tarvetta varten.

KOKOONPANO-OHJEET

Tarkista visuaalinen kokoamissuunnitelma taman ohjeen alusta, jotta voit
asentaa rotaatioritildn vaihe vaiheelta kamado-grilliisi.

KAYTTO

Ennen kayttoa:
1. Ole aina valppaana ja kdytad terveitd jarjenjuoksuja kdyttdessdsi rotaatioritilaa.

2. Kokoaa rotaatioritila grilliin seuraamalla visuaalista vaihe vaiheelta suunnitelmaa taman ohjeen alussa, kun
grilli on vield kylmd. Noudata nditd ohjeita huolellisesti oikean ja turvallisen kdyton varmistamiseksi.

3. Tarkista tuote ennen kayttdd, ja dld kaytd sitd, jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut.
Jos olet epdvarma, ota yhteyttd asiakaspalveluumme.
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Kayton aikana:
1. Kiinnitd valmistettava ruoka tiukasti varteen kahden puristimen véliin.
2. Aseta varras rotaatioritildan ja sulje grillin kansi.

3. Liitd sitten rotaatioritild virtalahteeseen. Varmista, ettd virtajohto ei padse kosketuksiin grillin kuumien
osien kanssa. Jos kaytat jatkojohtoa, varmista, ettd se sopii tahan kdyttotarkoitukseen ja on maadoitettu.

4. Kéynnista pydriminen tuotteen paalld olevasta péélle/pois-kytkimesta.

Kayton jalkeen:
1. Sammuta rotaatioritild ja irrota se pistorasiasta.
2. Varmista, ettd sekad grilli etta rotaatioritild ovat tdysin jaahtyneet ennen laitteen sdilyttamista.

3. Pidd laite puhtaana, kuivana ja 6ljyttdmana. Varmista aina, ettd pistoke on irrotettu
pistorasiasta puhdistuksen aikana ja ettd tuote on kuiva ennen uudelleenkdyttoa.

YLEISET TURVALLISUUSOHJEET TEKNISET TIEDOT

« Kdytd aina asianmukaisia lampoa kestavia « Jannite: 220-240V 50-60Hz
hansikkaita tuotetta kdyttaessdsi. « Teho: 4W

« Ole aina laitteen vieressa, kun se on paalla. Irrota pistoke -+ Vesitiiviys: IPX4
aina, kun laitetta ei kiytetd tai valvonta on riittimatonta. -+ Eristysluokka: F

s T {5 pnt |51 « Rotaatioritild sopii Grill Guru M,

« Ald kdytd rotaatioritildd sateisella saalld tai lahelld syttyvid X pusrtl’
AN . L ja XL kamado-malleihin.
aineita. Valtd kosketusta veden ja kosteuden kanssa.

- Pida pitkat hiukset ja vaatteet poissa laitteesta. HAVITYS
+ Pida lapset ja lemmikideldimet etaall3. Al3 koskaan heitd laitetta roskakoriin.

+ Kéyta rotaatioritila ainoastaan ulkona. Toimita se sahkdlaitteiden kerayspisteeseen
- Eitarkoitettu kaupalliseen kayttoon. omassa paikallisessa kunnassasi.

« Kaytd rotaatioritilaa ainoastaan sen
tarkoitettuun kayttotarkoitukseen.

Nauti Grill Guru Rotisseriestasi ja noudata nditd ohjeita turvalliseen ja helppoon kayttodn.
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Tillykke med din Grill Guru Rotisserie! | denne manual finder du instruktioner til sikkert og nemt brug af
dette produkt. Laes venligst disse instruktioner omhyggeligt og gem dem til fremtidig reference.

MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

Se den visuelle samleplan i starten af denne manual for trin-for-trin-samling af rotisseriet pa din kamado.

For brug:
1. Veer altid opmarksom og brug din sunde fornuft, ndr du bruger rotisseriet.

2. Saml rotisseriet pa grillen i henhold til den visuelle trin-for-trin-plan i starten af denne
manual, mens grillen stadig er kold. Falg disse trin ngje for korrekt og sikkert brug.

3. Tjek produktet far brug, og brug det ikke, hvis stramkablet er beskadiget.
Kontakt vores kundeservice, hvis du er i tvivl.
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Under brug:
1. Fastger den ret, der skal tilberedes, solidt mellem de to klemmer pd spiddet.
2. Placer spiddet i rotisseriet og luk grillens lag.

3. Tilslut derefter rotisseriet til stramforsyningen. Serg for, at stramkablet ikke kommer i kontakt med varme dele
af grillen. Hvis du bruger en forlangerledning, skal du sgrge for, at den er egnet til dette formal og jordet.

4. Tend for rotationen med tend/sluk-knappen pa produktet.

Efter brug:
1. Sluk for rotisseriet og traek stikket ud.
2. Serg for, at bade grillen og rotisseriet er helt afkelede, for du opbevarer apparatet.

3. Hold apparatet rent, tert og frit for olie eller fedt. Serg altid for, at stikket er
trukket ud under rengering, og at produktet er tert, for det bruges igen.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSFORHOLDSREGLER TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
« Brug altid passende varmebestandige « Spanding: 220-240V 50-60Hz
handsker, nar du bruger produktet. - Effekt: 4W

- Blivaltid ved apparatet, nar det er teendt. Treek altid stikket ud, | = Vandtethed: IPX4
ndr det ikke er i brug, eller hvis der ikke er tilstrekkelig opsyn. | = Isoleringsklasse: F

Brua ikke rotisseriet i irell braendb « Rotisseriet passer til Grill Guru M,
+ Brug ikke rotisseriet i regnvejr eller nzer braendbare L, 0g XL kamado-modeller,
materialer. Undga kontakt med vand og fugt.

« Hold lgst hdr og tej vaek fra produktet. BORTSKAFFELSE

+ Hold born 09 kael'edyr pa afstand. Kast aldrig apparatet i skraldespanden.
+  Brug kun rotisseriet udendars. Aflever det pé det designerede elektronisk
«lkke beregnet il erhvervsmaessig brug. affaldsindsamlingssted i din lokale kommune.

« Brug kun rotisseriet til det tilsigtede formal.

Nyd din Grill Guru Rotisserie og fglg disse retningslinjer for sikker og nem brug.
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iFelicidades por tu Grill Guru Rotisserie! En este manual, encontraras
instrucciones para el uso seguro y sencillo de este producto. Por favor, lee estas
instrucciones cuidadosamente y guardalas para futuras consultas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Consulta el plan de montaje visual al principio de este manual para montar paso a paso el rotisserie en tu kamado.

Antes de usar:
1. Siempre mantente alerta y usa el sentido comun al utilizar el rotisserie.

2. Monta el rotisserie en la barbacoa siguiendo el plan visual paso a paso al inicio de este manual mientras
la barbacoa aun esta fria. Sigue estos pasos cuidadosamente para un uso correcto y seguro.

3. Revisa el producto antes de usarlo y no lo utilices si el cable de alimentacién esta
danado. En caso de duda, contacta con nuestro servicio al cliente.

Durante el uso:
1. Asegura firmemente el plato que vas a preparar entre las dos abrazaderas del asador.
2. Coloca el asador en el rotisserie y cierra la tapa de la barbacoa.

3. Luego, conecta el rotisserie a la fuente de alimentacién. Asegurate de que el cable de
alimentacidn no entre en contacto con partes calientes de la barbacoa. Si utilizas un cable de
extension, asegurate de que sea adecuado para este uso y esté conectado a tierra.

4. Enciende la rotacién con el interruptor de encendido/apagado del producto.

Después del uso
1. Apaga el rotisserie y desenchifalo.

2. Asegurate de que tanto la barbacoa como el rotisserie se hayan
enfriado completamente antes de guardar el aparato.

3. Mantén el aparato limpio, seco y libre de aceite o grasa. Asegirate siempre de que el enchufe esté
desconectado durante la limpieza y de que el producto esté seco antes de volver a usarlo.

PRECAUCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

- Siempre usa guantes adecuados resistentes « Voltaje: 220-240V 50-60Hz
al calor al usar el producto. - Potencia: 4W
- Permanece con el aparato en todo momento cuando + Resistencia al agua: IPX4
esté encendido. Siempre desconéctalo cuando no esté + Clase de aislamiento: F
en uso o cuando no haya suficiente supervision. + Elrotisserie es compatible con los

I . ) . modelos Grill Guru M, Ly XL kamado.
« No uses el rotisserie en dias lluviosos o cerca de sustancias

inflamables. Evita el contacto con agua y humedad. ELIMINACION

« Mantén el cabello suelto y la ropa alejados del producto.
Nunca arrojes el aparato a la basura. Desecha el

« Mantén a los nifios y mascotas a distancia. A .

- o o aparato en el lugar designado para la recogida
- Utiliza el rotisserie solo al aire libre. de residuos electrénicos en tu municipio.
« No estd destinado para uso comercial.

« Usa el rotisserie solo para el propésito previsto.

Disfruta de tu Grill Guru Rotisserie y sigue estas pautas para su uso seguro y sencillo.
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Parabéns pela sua Grill Guru Rotisserie! Neste manual, encontrard instrucdes para a utilizaao sequra e
facil deste produto. Por favor, leia estas instrucdes com atencéo e guarde-as para futura referéncia.

INSTRUCOES DE MONTAGEM

Consulte o plano de montagem visual no inicio deste manual para a
montagem passo a passo do rotisserie na sua kamado.

UTILIZACAO

Antes de usar:
1. Esteja sempre atento e use o bom senso ao utilizar o rotisserie.

2. Monte o rotisserie na churrasqueira seguindo o plano visual passo a passo no inicio deste manual, enquanto a
churrasqueira ainda estd fria. Siga esses passos com cuidado para garantir a utilizacdo adequada e segura.

3. Verifique o produto antes de usar e nao o utilize se o cabo de alimentacao estiver danificado.
Em caso de duvida, entre em contato com o nosso servico de atendimento ao cliente.

Durante o uso:
1. BPrenda firmemente o prato a ser preparado entre as duas presilhas no espeto.
2. Coloque o espeto no rotisserie e feche a tampa da churrasqueira.

3. Em sequida, ligue o rotisserie a fonte de energia. Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentacao
nao entre em contato com partes quentes da churrasqueira. Se estiver a usar um cabo de
extensdo, certifique-se de que seja adequado para esta aplicacdo e esteja aterrado.

4. Ligue a rotacdo com o interruptor de ligar/desligar no produto.

Ap0s o uso:
1. Desligue o rotisserie e desligue-o da tomada.

2. Certifique-se de que tanto a churrasqueira como o rotisserie estejam
completamente arrefecidos antes de guardar o aparelho.

3. Mantenha o aparelho limpo, seco e livre de 6leo ou gordura. Certifique-se sempre de que a ficha estd
desconectada da tomada durante a limpeza e que o produto esta seco antes de o usar novamente.

PRECAUCOES GERAIS DE SEGURANCA ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS

« Use sempre luvas resistentes ao calor « Tensdo: 220-240V 50-60Hz
adequadas ao usar o produto. + Poténcia: 4W

« Mantenha-se junto ao aparelho sempre que + Resisténcia a agua: IPX4
estiver ligado. Desligue sempre se ndo estiver em + Classe de isolamento: F
uso ou se houver supervisdo insuficiente. + Orotisserie € compativel com os

N Lo modelos Grill Guru M, L e XL kamado.
« Nao utilize o rotisserie em tempo chuvoso ou perto de

substancias inflamveis. Evite o contato com dgua e umidade. ~ WFTRTY@\)

+ Mantenha cabelos soltos e roupas longe do produto.
. o Nunca col relho no lixo. rte-
+ Mantenha criangas e animais de estimacdo a distancia. unca coloque o aparefho no fixo Descarte-o
no local designado para a recolha de

+ Use orotisserie apenas ao arlivre. residuos eletronicos na sua autarquia.
+ Néo é destinado a uso comercial.

« Use o rotisserie apenas para o fim a que se destina.

Aproveite o seu Grill Guru Rotisserie e siga estas diretrizes para uma utilizacdo sequra e facil.
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Congratulazioni per il tuo Grill Guru Rotisserie! In questo manuale troverai istruzioni per I'uso sicuro e facile di
questo prodotto. Per favore, leggi attentamente queste istruzioni e conservale per futuri riferimenti.

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

montaggio passo dopo passo del rotisserie sulla tua kamado.

Prima dell’uso:

Consulta il piano di montaggio visivo all'inizio di questo manuale per il

UTILIZZO

1. Sii sempre attento e usa il buon senso quando utilizzi il rotisserie.

2. Assembla il rotisserie sulla griglia sequendo il piano visuale passo dopo passo all'inizio di questo manuale,
mentre la griglia & ancora fredda. Sequi attentamente questi passi per un uso corretto e sicuro.

3. Controlla il prodotto prima dell'uso e non utilizzarlo se il cavo di alimentazione
& danneggiato. In caso di dubbio, contatta il nostro servizio clienti.

Durante I'uso:

4. Accendi la rotazione con l'interruttore on/off sul prodotto.

1. Fissa saldamente il piatto da preparare tra le due pinze sullo spiedo.
2. Posiziona lo spiedo nel rotisserie e chiudi il coperchio del barbecue.

3. Successivamente, collega il rotisserie all'alimentazione elettrica. Assicurati che il cavo
di alimentazione non entri in contatto con le parti calde della griglia. Se utilizzi un
prolungo, assicurati che sia adatto a questa applicazione e messo a terra.

Dopo I'uso:
1. Spegnete il rotisserie e scollegatelo dalla presa.

« Indossa sempre guanti resistenti al calore
adeguati quando utilizzi il prodotto.

« Resta sempre vicino all’'apparecchio quando &
acceso. Scollegalo sempre quando non & in uso
0 quando la supervisione & insufficiente.

« Non utilizzare il rotisserie con tempo piovoso o vicino a
sostanze infiammabili. Evita il contatto con acqua e umidita.

«Mantieni capelli sciolti e abbigliamento lontani dal prodotto.
« Tieniibambini e gli animali domestici a distanza.

« Utilizza il rotisserie solo all'aperto.

« Non destinato all'uso commerciale.

« Usa il rotisserie solo per lo scopo previsto.

2. Assicurati che sia la griglia che il rotisserie si siano completamente raffreddati prima di riporre I'apparecchio.

3. Mantieni I'apparecchio pulito, asciutto e privo di olio o grasso. Assicurati sempre che la spina sia
scollegata dalla presa durante la pulizia e che il prodotto sia asciutto prima di usarlo nuovamente.

PRECAUZIONI GENERALI PER LA SICUREZZA SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

« Tensione: 220-240V 50-60Hz

- Potenza: 4W

« Resistenza all'acqua: IPX4

- (lasse diisolamento: F

« Il rotisserie & compatibile con i modelli
Grill Guru M, L e XL kamado.

SMALTIMENTO

Non gettare mai I'apparecchio nella spazzatura.
Smaltiscilo presso il luogo designato per la
raccolta dei rifiuti elettronici nel tuo comune.

Goditi il tuo Grill Guru Rotisserie e sequi queste linee guida per un uso sicuro e facile.
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Gratulacje z powodu zakupu Grill Guru Rotisserie! W niniejszej instrukgji znajdziesz
wskazéwki dotyczace bezpiecznego i fatwego korzystania z tego produktu.
Prosze zapoznaj sie z instrukcjami doktadnie i zachowaj je na przyszta referencje.

INSTRUKCJE MONTAZU

Skorzystaj z planu montazu wizualnego na poczatku tej instrukcji, aby
krok po kroku zamontowac rozen na grillu kamado.

UZYTKOWANIE

Przed uzyciem:
1. Badz zawsze czujny i uzywaj zdrowego rozsadku podczas korzystania z rozna.

-
=<
=
=
=z
=
w
-3
)
=
=
o
w
-3
o)
sl
)]
[
(=]
(-5
=
e
—J
o
-
=
e
o

2. Zamontuj rozen na grillu, kierujac sie wizualnym planem krok po kroku na poczatku tej instrukji, podczas gdy
grill jest jeszcze zimny. Doktadnie przestrzegaj tych krokdw, aby zapewni¢ prawidtowe i bezpieczne uzycie.

3. Przed uzyciem sprawdz produkt i nie uzywaj go, jesli kabel zasilajacy jest
uszkodzony. W razie watpliwosci skontaktuj sie z nasza obstuga klienta.

Podczas uzywania:
1. Dokfadnie przytwierdz danie, ktére ma by¢ przygotowane, miedzy dwoma zaciskami na rozeniu.

2. Umiesc rozen w urzadzeniu i zamknij pokrywe grilla.

3. Nastepnie podtacz rozen do Zrédta zasilania. Upewnij sig, ze kabel zasilajacy nie styka sie z goracymi czesciami
grilla. Jesli korzystasz z przedtuzacza, upewnij sie, ze jest odpowiedni do tego zastosowania i jest uziemiony.
4. Wtacz obracanie za pomoca przefacznika wacz/wytacz na urzadzeniu.

Po uzyciu:
1. Wytacz rozen i odfacz go od gniazdka.
2. Upewnij sie, ze zaréwno grill, jak i rozen s3 catkowicie ostudzone przed przechowaniem urzadzenia.

3. Zachowaj urzadzenie w czystosci, suche i wolne od oleju lub thuszczu. Zawsze upewnij sig, ze wtyczka
jest odfaczona od gniazdka podczas czyszczenia i ze produkt jest suchy przed ponownym uzyciem.

0GOLNE SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE

« Zawsze nosze odpowiednie rekawice odpornosci » Napiecie: 220-240V 50-60Hz
na ciepto podczas korzystania z produktu. + Moc: 4W

- Zawsze badz przy urzadzeniu, kiedy jest wiczone. + Odpornos¢ na wode: IPX4
Zawsze odtaczaj urzadzenie, gdy nie jest uzywane + Klasaizoladji: o
lub brakuje odpowiedniego nadzoru. + Rozen pasuje do modeli Grill

S . . Guru M, Li XL kamado.
« Nie uzywaj rozna w deszczowa pogode ani w poblizu

tatwopalnych substancji. Unikaj kontaktu z woda i wilgocia. m

« Trzymaj luzne wtosy i ubranie z dala od produktu.
Nigdy nie wyrzucaj urzadzenia do $mieci.

Zutylizuj je na wyznaczonym miejscu
zbierania elektroodpadéw w swojej gminie.

« Trzymaj dzieci i zwierzeta z dala.

«Uzywaj rozna tylko na zewnatrz.

« Nie jest przeznaczony do uzytku komercyjnego.
« Uzywaj rozna tylko w celu przewidzianym.

Ciesz sie swoim Grill Guru Rotisserie i postepuj zgodnie z tymi wskazéwkami,
aby korzystac z niego w sposéb bezpieczny i fatwy.



Gratulujeme vam kupy vasej Grill Guru Rotisserie! V tomto manudli ndjdete inStrukcie pre bezpecné a jednoduché
pouZitie tohto produktu. Prosim, pozorne precitajte tieto inStrukcie a ulozte si ich pre budicu referenciu.

MONTAZNE INSTRUKCIE

Pre postupné zostavenie rotisserie na vasom kamado sa oboznamte s
vizudlnym planom montéZe na zaCiatku tohto manuélu.

POUZITIE

Pred pouzitim:
1. Vidy budte ostraZiti a pouZite zdravy rozum pri pouzivani rotisserie.

2. Sklopte rotisserie na grile podla vizudlneho postupného planu na zaiatku tohto manuélu, kym
je gril este studeny. Tieto kroky dokladne dodrZiavajte pre sprdvne a bezpecné pouZitie.

3. Pred pouzitim skontrolujte vyrobok a nepouZzivajte ho, ak je napdjaci kabel
poskodeny. V pripade pochybnosti kontaktujte nas zdkaznicky servis.
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Pocas pouzivania:
1. Pevne pripevnite jedlo, ktoré mé byt pripravené, medzi dvoma svorkami na 3pajdele.
2. Umiestnite 3pajdu do rotisserie a zatvorte viecko grilu.

3. Potom pripojte rotisserie k elektrickej energii. Uistite sa, Ze napajaci kabel neprichddza do kontaktu s hordcimi
castami grilu. Ak pouzivate predlZovaci kabel, uistite sa, Ze je vhodny pre tito aplikaciu a je uzemneny.

4. Zapnite rotdciu pomocou vypinaca zap/vyp na vyrobku.

Po pouziti:
1. Vlypnite rotisserie a odpojte ho zo zdsuvky.
2. Uistite sa, Ze gril ] rotisserie sa tplne vychladli pred uloZenim zariadenia.

3. Zariadenie udrZiavajte Cisté, suché a bez oleja alebo tuku. VZdy sa uistite, Ze zstrcka je odpojend
od zasuvky pocas Cistenia a Ze vyrobok je suchy, skor ako ho budete znovu pouzivat.

VSEOBECNE BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACIE

«  Pri pouZivani vyrobku vzdy nosite vhodné « Napdtie: 220-240V 50-60Hz
tepelne odolné rukavice. « Vykon: 4W

- Ked je zariadenie zapnuté, vzdy budte pri + Ochrana pred vodou: IPX4
fiom. VZdy ho vypnite, ked nie je v prevédzke, - Tredaizolacie:F _
alebo ak je nedostatoény dohfad. « Rotisserie je kompatibilné s modelmi

Grill Guru M, L a XL kamado.
« NepouZivajte rotisserie v dazdivom pocasi alebo v blizkosti riiaur W, L a L kamado

horfavych latok. Vyhnite sa kontaktu s vodou a vihkostou. LIKVIDACIA

- UdrZiavajte volné vlasy a oblecenie mimo zariadenia. ) ‘ o
« Detia domdce zvieratd udrZiavajte na odstupe. N'Ifdy n'ehi?dzgjte zarlade[ue do smetneho
kosa. Zlikvidujte ho na urenom mieste pre

+ Pouzivajte rotisserie len vonku. zber elektronického odpadu vo vasej obci.
« Nie je urcené na komercné pouZitie.
« Pouzivajte rotisserie len na urceny dcel.

Uzite si svoje Grill Guru Rotisserie a dodrZujte tieto usmernenia pre bezpecné a jednoduché pouZitie.



Cestitamo na kupnji vaseg Grill Guru Rotisserie-a! U ovom priruéniku pronaci ete upute za sigurnu i jednostavnu
upotrebu ovog proizvoda. Molimo vas da pazljivo procitate ove upute i sacuvate ih za buducu referencu.

UPUTE ZA MONTAZU

Pogledajte vizualni plan montaze na pocetku ovog priru¢nika za postupnu
montazu rotisserie-a na vaSem kamado rostilju.

KORISTENJE

Prije upotrebe:
1. Uvijek budite oprezni i koristite svoj zdrav razum prilikom koristenja rotisserie-a.

2. Montirajte rotisserie na rostilj slijedeci vizualni postupak korak po korak na pocetku ovog prirucnika
dok je rostilj jos hladan. Pomno pratite ove korake za ispravnu i sigurnu upotrebu.
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3. Prije upotrebe provjerite proizvod i ne koristite ga ako je napajajuci kabel
ostecen. U slucaju sumnije, obratite se nasoj sluzbi za korisnike.

Tijekom koristenja:
1. Cursto pricvrstite jelo koje cete pripremati izmedu dviju stezaljki na Sipci.
2. Postavite Sipku u rotisserie i zatvorite poklopac rostilja.

3. Zatim spojite rotisserie na napajanje. Pazite da napajajuci kabel ne dode u kontakt s vru¢im dijelovima
rostilja. Ako koristite produzni kabel, provjerite je li prikladan za tu svrhu i je li uzemljen.

4. Ukljucite rotaciju pomocu prekidaca za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje na proizvodu.

Nakon upotrebe:
1. Iskljucite rotisserie i iskljucite ga iz uticnice.
2. Provjerite je li se rostilj i rotisserie potpuno ohladili prije nego $to pohranite uredaj.

3. OdrZavajte uredaj Cistim, suhim i bez ulja ili masnoce. Uvijek se pobrinite da je utika¢
iskljucen iz uticnice tijekom ciScenja i da je proizvod suh prije ponovne upotrebe.

OPCE SIGURNOSNE MJERE TEHNICKE SPECIFIKACIJE

« Uvijek nosite odgovarajuce rukavice otporne « Napon: 220-240V 50-60Hz
na toplinu prilikom koriStenja proizvoda. « Snaga: 4W

- Budite uz uredaj u svakom trenutku dok je ukljucen. Uvijek ga | * Zastita od vode: IPX4
iskljucite kada nije u upotrebi ili kada nema dovoljno nadzora. | * Klasaizolacije: F

Ne koristite rotisserie za kitovit i bl « Rotisserie odgovara modelima
+ Ne koristite rotisserie za kiovitog vremena ili blizu Grill Guru M, L XL kamado.
zapaljivih tvari. Izbjegavajte kontakt s vodom i vlagom.

« Drzite labavu kosu i odjecu dalje od proizvoda. ODLAGANJE

« Driite djecu i kucne ljubimce na udaljenosti. . . . . o
o ) o ) ) Nikada nemojte bacati uredaj u smece. Zbrinite

« Koristite rotisserie samo na otvorenom. se za to na odredenom mijestu za prikupljanje

«Nije namijenjen komercijalnoj upotrebi. elektronickog otpada u svojoj lokalnoj zajednici.

« Koristite rotisserie samo za predvidenu svrhu.

Uzivajte u svom Grill Guru Rotisserie-u i slijedite ove smjernice za sigurnu i jednostavnu upotrebu.



Gratuldlunk a Grill Guru Rotisserie megvdsarldsahoz! Ebben a kézikdnyvben megtaldlja ennek a
terméknek a biztonségos és egyszer( haszndlatdra vonatkozd utasitasokat. Kérjiik, olvassa el
ezeket az utasitasokat alaposan, és rizze meg Gket késdbbi referencia céljabol.

SZERELESI UTASITASOK

A kamado grilljén vald rotisserie 1épésrdl Iépésre torténd dsszeszereléséhez
tekintse meg a képi dsszeszerelési terveket ezen a kézikdnyv elején.

HASZNALAT

Hasznalat el6tt:
1. Mindig legyen éber és haszndlja az egészséges észjardsat a rotisserie hasznélatakor.
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2. Szerelje Ossze a rotisserie-t a grillen a képi Iépésrdl lépésre tervezettel a kézikdnyv elején, amig a grill
még hideg. Kovesse gondosan ezeket a lépéseket a helyes és biztonsagos haszndlat érdekében.

3. Ellendrizze a terméket hasznalat eldtt, és ne hasznalja, ha az dramkébel sérilt.
Bizonytalanség esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot ligyfélszolgalatunkkal.

Hasznélat kozben:
1. Rdgzitse szorosan az elkészitendd ételt a két csipesz kozé a grillspydon.
2. Helyezze be a spydot a rotisserie-be, majd zérja le a grill fedelét.

3. Ezutdn csatlakoztassa a rotisserie-t az dramellétdshoz. Gydz6djon meg réla, hogy az dramkébel ne érjen hozza
a grill forrd részeihez. Ha hosszabbitot haszndl, ellendrizze, hogy alkalmas-e erre a feladatra, és legyen foldelt.

4. Kapcsolja be a forgést a termék be-/kikapcsolé gombjaval.

Hasznélat utdn:
1. Kapcsolja ki a rotisserie-t, majd htizza ki a csatlakozot a konnektorbal.
2. Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy mind a grill, mind a rotisserie teljesen leh(lt, miel6tt az eszkdzt térolnd.

3. Tartsa tisztan, szdrazon és zsir- vagy olajmentesen az eszkozt. Mindig gy6zddjon meg réla, hogy
a konnektor ki van huzva a tisztitas sordn, és az eszkdz szdraz, miel6tt djra haszndlna.

ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI OVINTEZKEDESEK MUSZAKI ADATOK

« Mindig viseljen megfeleld hdall6 kesztyiit, - Fesziiltség: 220-240V 50-60Hz
amikor az eszkdzt haszndlja. + Teljesitmény: 4W

+ Maradjon az eszkoz mellett mindig, amikor be van -+ Vizall6sag: IPX4
kapcsolva. Mindig hizza ki a konnektort, ha nem - Szigetelésiosztaly:F
hasznalja, vagy ha nincs elég feliigyelet. « Arotisserie kompatibilis a Grill Guru

« Ne haszndlja az eszkdzt esds idében vagy gyulékony anyagok M, L & XL kamado modellekkel

kozelében. Keriilje az érintkezést a vizzel és a nedvességgel. HULLADEKKEZELES

« Tartsa tdvol a laza hajat és ruhdzatot az eszkztol. ' __ )
- Tartsa a gyermekeket és a hazidllatokat tavol. Soha ne dobja el az ES,ZkOZt,f’ s,ze’met.l_Jei_

) o ] ) Az elektromos hulladék gyijtésére kijelolt
« Az eszkozt csak kiiltéri haszndlatra tervezték. helyen dobja el a helyi Snkormanyzatban.
+ Nem szdnték kereskedelmi felhasznaldsra.
« Az eszkdzt csak a széndékolt célra hasznélja.

Elvezze a Grill Guru Rotisserie-t, és kivesse ezeket az irdnyelveket a biztonsagos és eqyszer( hasznalat érdekében.

22



Bitaemo Bac 3 nokynkoto Grill Guru Rotisserie! Y ubomy nocibHuky u 3xaitgete iHcTpyKuii
3 6e3neyHoro i NPOCTOro BUKOPUCTAHHA LibOro npoaykTy. byab nacka, ysaxHo
npoyuTaiiTe Ui iHCTPYKLUIi i 30epexiTb iX ANA noAanbLLNX NOCMNAHD.
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IHCTPYKLLIT 31 CKNALAHHS

3BEPHITLCA 0 Bi3yaNbHOrO NaHy CKNaZaHHs Ha MoyaTky Lboro NocibHuka
N9 NOETANHOT0 CKNaAaHHA PoTicepi Ha Bawwomy rpuii Kamazo.

BUKOPUCTAHHA

Mepen BUKOpUCTaHHAM:
1. 3aBxan byabTe NUNbHI | KOPUCTYiiTECA CBOIM 3L0POBIM TNY340M NPU BUKOPUCTAHHI POTicepi.

2. 3ibepiTb poTicepi Ha rpunb, LOTPUMYHUMCH Bi3yanbHOr0 NOETAMHOrO NAaHy Ha NOYaTKY LbOro NocibHMKa, NoKu
rpunb e xonodHuii. CnigKyiite 3a LMK KpoKamu 06epexxHO ANA HaneXHoro Ta 6e3neyHoro BUKOPUCTAHHA.

3. Tepen BUKOPUCTaHHAM NepeBipTe NPOAYKT | He BUKOPUCTOBYIATE H0T0, AKILIO eNeKTPUUHMI
kabenb noLKoAXeHuit. Y BUNaKY CYMHiBY 3BePHITbCA 10 HALLOT CYX6u NiATPUMKA.

Mip yac BUKOpUCTaHHA:
1. HapiiiHo 3aKpiniTb cTpaBy, AKy NOTPibHO NPUroTYBaTH, MiXK ABOMA 33XKIIMaMK Ha LNAKI.
2. TomicTiTb LNakny B poTicepi Ta 3aKpuiiTe KPULLKY rpunA.

3. MoTim nigkNioYiTh poTicepi Ao Axepena XuBNeHHA. [lepeKoHaTecs, Wo enekTpuuHIi
kabenb He KOHTAKTY€ 3 rapAYNMI YacTUHaMK rpuna. AKLLO BU BUKOPUCTOBYETE NOZIOBXKYBAY,
nepeKoHaiiTeca, Wo BiH NiAX0AuUTb ANA L€l NPU3HaYeHOCTi Ta € 3a3eMNeHNM.

4. YBIMKHITb 06epTaHHA 33 AOMOMOr0t0 Nepemikaya yBiMKHEHHA/BUMKHEHHSA Ha BUPOOi.

Micna BUKopucTaHHa:
1. BumkHITb poTicepi Ta Bif'efHaliTe il0ro Bif po3eTku.
2. NepekoHaiiTeca, L0 AK rpuib, TaK i poTicepi NOBHICTIO 0XONONM, NepLU HixX 36epiraTv npucTpiii.

3. Tpumaiite npucTpiit UnCTUM, CyXuM i BINbHUM Bif Macna abo Xupy. 3aBxan nepekoHaiiTecs, Lo BUKa
Bify'eHaHa Bifl PO3eTKM Nif Yac npubmpanHa, i wo Bpi6 Cyxuit nepes HaCTYMHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM.

3ATANIbHI 3AX0AW BE3NEKK TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

« [pu BUKOpUCTaHHI BUPOOKY 3aBXAN HOCTH « Hanpyra: 220-240V 50-60Iy
BiANOBIAHI pyKaBuLj, CTiiKi fo Tenna. « MNotyxHicTb: 4BT
« BopoHenpoHukHicTb: IPX4

« 3anuwaittecs 6ing NpUCTPOI 3aBX.M, KOMM BiH "
« Knacizonauii: F

YBIMKHeHWiA. 3aBX A BiAKNI0ualiTe i0ro, KONM BiH He U y
BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA a60 KOAM HEAOCTaTHBO HarAAAY. +  Poricepi nigxonus Ana Moaeneit

, - Grill Guru M, Li XL kamado.
« He BukopuctoByiiTe poTicepi B 4oLL0BY norogy abo no6ansy

3ananbHux pedoBiH. YHuKaiire KoHTakTy 3 Bogjoto Ta sonoroto. TR TETNITE

- Tpumaitte Bonocca Ta 0AAr nogani Big npucTporo.
. . . . Hikonu He BuKnpaitte npuctpiii
« TpumaitTe AiTeil i JOMaLUHiX TBAPUH Ha BifCTaHi. Ok HE BUKIAAUTE NIPUCTPI B
CMITTA. 3aBi3yiiTe iA0T0 Ha BU3HaueHe

« Bukopucrosyiite poticepi nuuie Ha ByuLLi. Micue A9 360py eNIEKTPOHHONO CMITTA
+ He npusHaueHo Ana KOMepLiliHOro BUKOPUCTAHHA. y BaLLii MicLeBiil rpomagi.

«  Bukopucrtosyiite poticepi nuwe ana
MPV3HAYeHOro BUKOPUCTAHHA.

Haconogxyiiteca cgoim Grill Guru Rotisserie i goTpumyiiteca umx BKa3iBok Ans 6e3neyHoro i nerkoro BUKOPUCTaHHA.
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Sveikiname su savo Grill Guru Rotisserie jsigijimu! Siame vadove rasite instrukcijas io produkto saugiam ir
paprastam naudojimui. Perskaitykite Sias instrukcijas kruop3ciai ir pasilikite jas ateities nuorodai.

MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCLJOS

Norédami suZinoti Rotisserie Zingsnis po Zingsnio montavima ant savo kamado
grilio, pasinaudokite vizualine montavimo planu $io vadovo pradZioje.

NAUDOJIMAS

Prie$ naudojima:

1. Visada bkite budriis ir naudokite sveika prota naudodami Rotisserie.

2. Susitvarkykite Rotisserie ant grilio, laikydamiesi vizualinio Zingsnis po Zingshio plano 3io vadovo pradzioje,
kol grilis dar Saltas. Siuos Zingsnius atlikite kruopsciai, kad uZtikrintuméte tinkama ir saugy naudojima.

3. Pried naudojima patikrinkite produkta ir nenaudokite jo, jei maitinimo laidas yra
pazeistas. Jei turite abejoniy, susisiekite su maisy klienty aptarnavimu.

Naudojimo metu:
1. Stipriai pritvirtinkite patiekala, kurj ruo3iatés gaminti, tarp dviejy uzspaustuky ant verpstés.
2. Padeékite verpste j Rotisserie ir uzdarykite grilio dangtel;.

3. Tada prijunkite Rotisserie prie elektros tiekimo. Jsitikinkite, kad elektros laidai nepriklauso nuo karsty
grilio daliy. Jei naudojate ilgintuva, jsitikinkite, kad jis tinkamas Siam naudojimui ir turi Zemés jungt;.

4. )junkite apsisukima naudodami produkto jjungimo/isjungimo jungiklj.

Po naudojimo:

1. Ijunkite Rotisserie ir atjunkite jj nuo elektros lizdo.

2. Jsitikinkite, kad tiek grilis, tiek Rotisserie visiskai atvése prie$ saugodami prietaisa.

3. Laikykite prietaisa Svary, sausa ir laisva nuo aliejaus ar riebaly. Visada uZztikrinkite, kad elektros
kiStukas buty atjungtas nuo lizdo valant ir kad prietaisas bity sausas, pries jj vél naudojant.

BENDROS SAUGOS PRIEMONES TECHNINES SPECIFIKACIJOS

« Visada naudodami prietaisa, dévékite « |tampa: 220-240V 50-60 Hz
tinkamas atsparias Silumai pirstines. + Galia: 4W

« Kai prietaisas jjungtas, bikite 3alia jo visa laika. + Vandeniui atsparumas: IPX4
Jei jis ne naudojamas arba triksta prieZidros, + lzoliacijos klase: F
visada atjunkite jj nuo elektros lizdo. + Rotisserie tinka Grill Guru M, L

- " ir XL kamado modeliams.
« Nenaudokite Rotisserie lietingu oru arba netoli uZsideganciy

medZiagy. Venkite kontakto su vandeniu ir drégmémis. UTILIZAVIMAS

«Laikykite plaukus ir drabuZius atokiau nuo prietaiso.
Niekada nemeskite prietaiso j

) ) SiuksliadéZe. Utilizuokite jj savo vietos
+ Naudojamas tik lauke. savivaldybéje nustatytoje elektroniniy
« Neplanuotas komercinis naudojimas. prietaisy rinkimo vietoje.

« Prietaisa naudokite tik tam tikslui.

« Laikykités atstumo nuo vaiky ir gyviny.

Mégaukités savo Grill Guru Rotisserie ir laikykités Siy saugaus ir paprasto naudojimo gairiy.
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Apsveicam ar savu Grill Guru Rotisserie iegadi! Saja rokasgramata atradisiet norades par $i produkta dro3u
un vieglu lietosanu. Ludzu, uzmanigi izlasiet $is norades un saglabajiet tas nakotnes atsaucei.

MONTAZAS NORADIJUM

Lai uzzinatu soli pa solim, ka salikt rotiséri uz jusu kamado grill, skatieties
vizualo montazas planu sis rokasgramatas sakuma.

LIETOSANA

Pirms lietoSanas:
1. Vienmér biit uzmanigi un izmantot savu veselo sapratu, lietojot rotiséri.

2. Salieciet rotiséri uz grila, ievérojot soli pa solim vizualo planu Sis rokasgramatas sakuma, kamer
grils vél ir auksts. Sos solus izpildiet uzmanigi, lai nodrodinatu pareizu un dro3u lietoSanu.

3. Pirms lietosanas parbaudiet produktu un nelietojiet to, ja stravas vads ir bojats.
Saubu gadijuma sazinieties ar miisu klientu apkalposanu.
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Lieto3anas laika:
1. Drodi piestipriniet gatavojama édiena trauku starp diviem spaidiem uz verpsta.
2. levietojiet verpstu rotiséri un aizveriet grila vaku.

3. Péc tam pieslédziet rotiséri stravas padevei. Parliecinieties, ka stravas vads nesaskaras ar grila karstajam
dalam. Ja izmantojat pagarinajuma vadu, parliecinieties, ka tas ir piemérots 3ai lieto3anai un ir zemeséts.

4. leslédziet rotaciju, izmantojot iekartas ieslégsanas/izslégsanas slédzi.

Péc lieto3anas:

1. Izsledziet rotiséri un atvienojiet to no elektrotikla.

2. Parliecinieties, ka gan grils, gan rotiséri ir pilniba atdziest, pirms saglabajat ierici.

3. Uzturiet ierici tiru, sausu un bez e||as vai taukiem. Vienmér parliecinieties, ka spraudnis ir iznemts

no elektrotikla tirisanas laika un ka produkts ir sauss, pirms to atkartoti izmantot.

VISPARIGAS DROSIBAS PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI

« Lietojot produktu, vienmer valkajiet « Spriegums: 220-240V 50-60Hz
piemérotas karstuma izturigas cimdi. - Jauda: 4W

« Uzmanieties, lai iekarta biitu blakus, kad ta ir + Udensizturiba: IPX4
ieslégta. Vienmér izvienojiet to no elektrotikla, ja to + lzolaijas klase: F
nelietojat vai trikst pietiekamas uzraudzibas. +  Rotiseri piemerots Grill Guru M,

I ol . . L un XL kamado modeliem.
« Nelietojiet rotiséri lietaina laika vai netalu no uguni uzturétam :
vielam. Izvairieties no kontakta ar tideni un mitrumu. 1ZMETE
« Turiet val&ju matus un apdérbu talu no produkta.

« Turiet bérnus un majdzivniekus attaluma. Nekad neizmetiet jerici miskaste.

T ) Atbrivojieties no ta atbilstosi elektronisko
+ Lietojiet rotiseri tikai arpus telpam. iericu savak3anas vieta sava pasvaldiba.

« Nav paredzéts komercialai lietosanai.

« Lietojiet rotiséri tikai paredzétajam mérkim.

Priecajieties par savu Grill Guru Rotisserie un ievérojiet 3is vadlinijas, lai to lietotu drosi un viegli.
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Onnitleme teid oma Grill Guru Rotisserie ostmise puhul! Selles juhendis leiate juhised selle toote ohutuks
ja lihtsaks kasutamiseks. Lugege need juhised hoolikalt Iabi ja hoidke neid tulevikuks.

KOKKUPANEKU JUHISED

Rotisserie samm-sammult kokkupaneku juhiste saamiseks oma kamado grillile
vaadake visuaalset kokkupanekuplaani selle juhendi alguses.

KASUTAMINE

Enne kasutamist:
1. Olge alati valvel ja kasutage mdistust, kui kasutate Rotisserie.

2. Kinnitage Rotisserie grillile, jargides visuaalset samm-sammult plaani selle juhendi alguses, samal
ajal kui grill on veel jahe. Jargige neid samme hoolikalt dige ja ohutu kasutamise tagamiseks.

3. Enne kasutamist kontrollige toodet ja drge kasutage seda, kui toitekaabel on
kahjustatud. Kahtluse korral vdtke ihendust meie klienditeenindusega.
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Kasutamise ajal:
1. Kinnitage valmistatav roog kindlalt kahe klambri vahele varrastele.
2. Asetage varras Rotisserie’sse ja sulgege grilli kaas.

3. Seejdrel ihendage Rotisserie toiteallikaga. Veenduge, et toitekaabel ei puutuks kokku grilli kuumade
osadega. Kui kasutate pikendusjuhet, veenduge, et see sobib selleks otstarbeks ja on maandatud.

4. Liilitage pddrlemine sisse toote sisse-/valjalilituslilitiga.

Kasutamise jarel:
1. Liilitage Rotisserie vdlja ja tommake pistik seinakontaktist valja.
2. Veenduge, et nii grill kui ka Rotisserie oleksid enne seadme hoiustamist tdielikult jahtunud.

3. Hoidke seade puhas, kuiv ja rasvavaba. Veenduge alati, et pistik oleks puhastamise
ajal seinakontaktist valja tommatud, ja et seade oleks enne selle uuesti kasutamist kuiv.

ULDISED OHUTUSMEETMED TEHNILISED ANDMED

« Kasutades toodet, kandke alati sobivaid + Pinge: 220-240V 50-60Hz
kuumakindlaid kindaid. + Voimsus: 4W

« Olge seadme juures alati, kui see on sisse -+ Veekindlus: IPX4
lilitatud. Alati ihendage see lahti, kui seda ei + Isolatsiooniklass: F
kasutata voi kui jalgimine on ebapiisav. +  Rotisserie sobib Grill Guru M, L

i s . . ja XL kamado mudelitele.
« Arge kasutage Rotisserie vihmase ilmaga ega ldhedal

siittivatele ainetega. Valtige kokkupuudet veega ja niiskusega. WYGTYTYRITI2
+ Hoidke lahtised juuksed ja riided seadmest eemal.

. Hoidke lapsi ja lemmikloomi eemal. Kirge kunagi visake seadet priigikasti. Visake

o e see dra kohaliku omavalitsuse maaratud
« Kasutage Rotisserie ainult vlitingimustes. elektroonikajaatmete kogumiskohta.

« Eiole ette ndhtud driliseks kasutamiseks.
« Kasutage Rotisserie ainult selleks ettendhtud otstarbeks.

Nautige oma Grill Guru Rotisserie't ja jargige neid juhiseid ohutuks ja lihtsaks kasutamiseks.
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